uncertainty. Expected changes in input costs, yields, supply/demand elasticities
and adoption patterns were varied to determine how the benefits and their
distribution would be affected. When the supply elasticity was reduced by 50
percent (supply was made more inelastic), the NPV of the benefits increased to
PhP3,536 million, almost double the benefits in the base case scenario (Table
9). The change in producers’ surplus more than doubled while the change in
consumers’ surplus increased slightly. Meanwhile, an increase of 50 percent
in the supply elasticity (supply was made more elastic) reduced the NPV to
PhP1,308 million. Relative to the base scenario, changes in economic surplus
and NPV due to changes in demand elasticity were small compared to those
for changes in the supply elasticity. However, changes in the magnitude of the
demand elasticity had a large effect on the distribution of benefits between
consumers and producers, with consumers benefiting from a reduction in the
supply elasticity.

S.R. Francisco48

Table 9. Changes in NPV and economic surplus (in PhP million) under varying
elasticities of supply and demand

Scenario
Change in

NPV IRR (%)Consumer
surplus

Producer
surplus

Total
surplus

Base case 1,279.09 2,046.54 3,325.62 1,864.42   86.85

(0.38) (0.62) (1.00)

Change in supply elasticity

50% decrease in base
case

1,492.78 4,776.90 6,269.69 3,536.44 105.45

(0.24) (0.76) (1.00)

50% increase in base
case

1,135.60 1,211.31 2,346.91 1,308.56   77.65

(0.48) (0.52) (1.00)

Change in demand elasticity

50% decrease in base
case

1,830.08 1,464.06 3,294.15 1,846.71   86.68

(0.56) (0.44) (1.00)

50% increase in base
case

   983.03 2,359.26 3,342.29 1,873.79   86.94

(0.29) (0.71) (1.00)

USD1.00 = PhP55.00
Values in parentheses are shares of the total surplus change

	 Table 10 summarizes the effects of changes in yield and cost on changes
in economic surplus, NPV and IRR for Bt eggplant production. A 50 percent
increase in expected yield change caused increased total economic surplus
by 44 percent, NPV by 45 percent, and IRR by 10 percent. Conversely, a 50
percent reduction in expected yield change reduced total economic surplus,
NPV and IRR by 42, 43 and 14 percent, respectively. A 50 percent increase
in input costs caused a 6 percent decrease in total economic surplus and an